DATE
1611
1616
1623
1628
1628
1630
1631
1631
1632
1632
1632
1634
1634
1635
1636
1637
1638
1639
1640
1641
1641
1642
1642
1643
1645
1645
1647
1648
1650
1654
1655
1660
1663
1663
1675
1675
1675
1678
1679

\

s
s

The Reverend Robert & Sarah (Winter) Jordan Foundation, Inc.

D

\

Sq

Jordan

Timeline of Early Jordan Family History
A List of Characters (1611-1783)

NAME

Rev. Robert Jordan
John Winter

Sarah Winter

Thomas Purchase
Walter Bagnal

Tucker and Cleaves

R. Trelawny/M. Goodyear
John Winter

R. Tucker/G. Cleves
John Winter

Rev. Robert Jordan
Rev. Robert Jordan
John Winter

Trelawny Expedition
Trelawny/ Winter

Rev. Richard Gibson
Rev. Robert Jordan
John Winter

Rev. Richard Gibson
Rev. Robert Jordan
Rev. Robert Jordan
English Civil War

Rev. Richard Gibson

R. Jordan/Sarah Winter
John Winter

John Jordan

Dominicus Jordan
Robert and Sarah Jordan
Robert Jordan

Rev. Robert Jordan
Jedediah Jordan
Samuel Jordan

Rev. Robert Jordan
Jeremiah Jordan(Frenchy)
King Philips War

King Philips War

King Philips War

Rev. Robert Jordan
Rev. Robert Jordan

www.ThelJordanFamilyFoundation.org

©2022

LOCATION

Worcester, England
Monhegan Island
Plymouth, England
Brunswick (Pejepscot)
Richmond Island
Spurwink

Plymouth, Devonshire
Richmond Island
Spurwink

Richmond Island
Oxford, England
Oxford, England
Richmond Island
Richmond Island

Isle of Shoals
Richmond Island
Dorsetshire/Devonshire
Richmond Island
Richmond Island/Saco
Richmond Island

Isle of Shoals

England

Isle of Shoals
Richmond Island
Richmond Island
Richmond Island
Richmond Island
Richmond Is./ Cape Eliz.
Richmond Island
Boston/Isle of Shoals
Richmond Island
Richmond Island
Boston/Isle of Shoals
Richmond Is./Spurwink
Falmouth

Spurwink Plantation
Spurwink River Ferry
Great Island

New Castle

DETAILS/NOTES

Baptized, son of Edward Jordan and Eliz. Broughton
Master of “David” fisherman from Plymouth, Eng.
Baptized, daugh. of John Winter and Joane Boaden
Established town. Kin of Rev. Robert Jordan

First grower-farmer, killed by Indians, Oct. 3, 1631
Occupied land on Spurwink River

Granted Richmond Island, Spurwink, Cape Elizabeth
Named Agent for Trelawny/Goodyear grant

Ejected by Winter based on Trelawny grant rights

Starts business, pipe-staves, beaver, fish, fish oil

Enters Balliol College, Oxford University

Received BA degree, Balliol College

17 Ships arrive, also at Isles of Shoals for fishing

Supply ship, “leaky ole” Speedwell arrives

Owned and managed fish house at Isle of Shoals
Episcopal Priest sent by Trelawny as minister

Departs for “Maine” colony. Lives with Thom. Purchase
Becomes part owner with Trelawny

Removed from Richmond Island and area ministry
Installed as new Anglican priest. Moved from Brunswick
Anglican ministry to the “Shoalers”

Trelawny political prisoner, died in 1643

Preaching at Isle of Shoals, prosecuted by Massachusetts
Married

Death. Was married to Joane Boaden (Boudan, Bowden)
Born. 1st to Robert and Sarah. (m). Eliz. Styleman. 5 kids
Born. 2" son. Married Hannah Tristram

Awarded the Winter (Trelawny) Estate

3rd son Born. Died 1715. (m) Elizabeth Harvey

Arrested by Mass. Puritans for baptizing and marrying
4th son Born. (m) Abigail. Had 9 children in Kittery

5th son. Born. (m) Mary _. In Kittery. Had 3 Children.
Arrested by Mass. Puritans for Episcopal Church rites
6th Son Born. (m) Deborah Bickford. 2 Children

Thomas Purchase home robbed by Indians

June. Armed raid. Jordans escape by boat to Great Island
Fatality of Ambrose Bowden, same Indian raid as Jordans
Finalized Last Will and Testament

Died at age 68

Page 1 of 2


http://www.thejordanfamilyfoundation.org/

Timeline of Early Jordan Family History
A List of Characters (1611-1783) — Continued

1685 Dominicus Jordan
1703 Dominicus and John

1744  Maj. Dominicus Jordan
1754 Lt.Col. Nathaniel Jordan
1775 Lt. Dominicus Jordan

Bibliography:

Spurwink Plantation
Spurwink Plantation

Cape Elizabeth
Cape Elizabeth
Cape Elizabeth

Inherited 1000 A. Wife Hannah and family rebuilt home

August 10, Killed, Families to Canada as hostages
(Queen Anne’s War 1702-1713)

Served, King George’s War (1744-1748)

Served, French and Indian War (1754-1763)

Served, Revolutionary War (1775-1783)

Annonson, A. and Jordan R. G., “The Family Jordan”, Vol. 1. Penobscot Press. 2001.

Goold, William, “Portland Past in the Past with Historical Notes or Old Falmouth”, Thurston & Co. Portland, Maine, 1886.
Jordan, Tristram. “The Family Records of the Rev. Robert Jordan”. Boston. Higginson Book Co., David Clapp & Son. 1882
Jordan, Jr., William B. “A History of Cape Elizabeth, Maine”. House of Falmouth, Inc., Portland, Maine. 1965.

Spencer, Wilber D., “Pioneers on Maine Rivers with Lists to 1651”. Orig. printing Portland, 1930. Reprint 1973.

Williams, Lois. “Religion on the Isle of Shoals”.

Compiled by Steven W. Deitemeyer, Jordan Family Historian. 04/26/2019, revised 11/16/2022.

www.ThelJordanFamilyFoundation.org
©2022

Page 2 of 2


http://www.thejordanfamilyfoundation.org/

