The Reverend Robert & Sarah (Winter) Jordan Foundation, Inc.



Timeline of Early Jordan Family History

A List of Characters (1611-1783)

DATE	NAME	LOCATION	DETAILS/NOTES
1611	Rev. Robert Jordan	Worcester, England	Baptized, son of Edward Jordan and Eliz. Broughton
1616	John Winter	Monhegan Island	Master of "David" fisherman from Plymouth, Eng.
1623	Sarah Winter	Plymouth, England	Baptized, daugh. of John Winter and Joane Boaden
1628	Thomas Purchase	Brunswick (Pejepscot)	Established town. Kin of Rev. Robert Jordan
1628	Walter Bagnal	Richmond Island	First grower-farmer, killed by Indians, Oct. 3, 1631
1630	Tucker and Cleaves	Spurwink	Occupied land on Spurwink River
1631	R. Trelawny/M. Goodyear		Granted Richmond Island, Spurwink, Cape Elizabeth
1631	John Winter	Richmond Island	Named Agent for Trelawny/Goodyear grant
1632	R. Tucker/G. Cleves	Spurwink	Ejected by Winter based on Trelawny grant rights
1632	John Winter	Richmond Island	Starts business, pipe-staves, beaver, fish, fish oil
1632	Rev. Robert Jordan	Oxford, England	Enters Balliol College, Oxford University
1634	Rev. Robert Jordan	Oxford, England	
1634	John Winter	. •	Received BA degree, Balliol College
		Richmond Island	17 Ships arrive, also at Isles of Shoals for fishing
1635	Trelawny Expedition	Richmond Island	Supply ship, "leaky ole" <i>Speedwell</i> arrives
1636	Trelawny/ Winter	Isle of Shoals	Owned and managed fish house at Isle of Shoals
1637	Rev. Richard Gibson	Richmond Island	Episcopal Priest sent by Trelawny as minister
1638	Rev. Robert Jordan	Dorsetshire/Devonshire	Departs for "Maine" colony. Lives with Thom. Purchase
1639	John Winter	Richmond Island	Becomes part owner with Trelawny
1640	Rev. Richard Gibson	Richmond Island/Saco	Removed from Richmond Island and area ministry
1641	Rev. Robert Jordan	Richmond Island	Installed as new Anglican priest. Moved from Brunswick
1641	Rev. Robert Jordan	Isle of Shoals	Anglican ministry to the "Shoalers"
1642	English Civil War	England	Trelawny political prisoner, died in 1643
1642	Rev. Richard Gibson	Isle of Shoals	Preaching at Isle of Shoals, prosecuted by Massachusetts
1643	R. Jordan/Sarah Winter	Richmond Island	Married
1645	John Winter	Richmond Island	Death. Was married to Joane Boaden (Boudan, Bowden)
1645	John Jordan	Richmond Island	Born. 1st to Robert and Sarah. (m). Eliz. Styleman. 5 kids
1647	Dominicus Jordan	Richmond Island	Born. 2 nd son. Married Hannah Tristram
1648	Robert and Sarah Jordan	Richmond Is./ Cape Eliz.	Awarded the Winter (Trelawny) Estate
1650	Robert Jordan	Richmond Island	3rd son Born. Died 1715. (m) Elizabeth Harvey
1654	Rev. Robert Jordan	Boston/Isle of Shoals	Arrested by Mass. Puritans for baptizing and marrying
1655	Jedediah Jordan	Richmond Island	4th son Born. (m) Abigail. Had 9 children in Kittery
1660	Samuel Jordan	Richmond Island	5th son. Born. (m) Mary In Kittery. Had 3 Children.
1663	Rev. Robert Jordan	Boston/Isle of Shoals	Arrested by Mass. Puritans for Episcopal Church rites
1663	Jeremiah Jordan(Frenchy)	Richmond Is./Spurwink	6th Son Born. (m) Deborah Bickford. 2 Children
1675	King Philips War	Falmouth	Thomas Purchase home robbed by Indians
1675	King Philips War	Spurwink Plantation	June. Armed raid. Jordans escape by boat to Great Island
1675	King Philips War	Spurwink River Ferry	Fatality of Ambrose Bowden, same Indian raid as Jordans
1678	Rev. Robert Jordan	Great Island	Finalized Last Will and Testament
1679	Rev. Robert Jordan	New Castle	Died at age 68

©2022 Page **1** of **2**

Timeline of Early Jordan Family History

A List of Characters (1611-1783) - Continued

1685	Dominicus Jordan	Spurwink Plantation	Inherited 1000 A. Wife Hannah and family rebuilt home
1703	Dominicus and John	Spurwink Plantation	August 10, Killed, Families to Canada as hostages
			(Queen Anne's War 1702-1713)
1744	Maj. Dominicus Jordan	Cape Elizabeth	Served, King George's War (1744-1748)
1754	Lt.Col. Nathaniel Jordan	Cape Elizabeth	Served, French and Indian War (1754-1763)
1775	Lt. Dominicus Jordan	Cape Elizabeth	Served, Revolutionary War (1775-1783)

Bibliography:

Annonson, A. and Jordan R. G., "The Family Jordan", Vol. 1. Penobscot Press. 2001.
Goold, William, "Portland Past in the Past with Historical Notes or Old Falmouth", Thurston & Co. Portland, Maine, 1886.
Jordan, Tristram. "The Family Records of the Rev. Robert Jordan". Boston. Higginson Book Co., David Clapp & Son. 1882
Jordan, Jr., William B. "A History of Cape Elizabeth, Maine". House of Falmouth, Inc., Portland, Maine. 1965.
Spencer, Wilber D., "Pioneers on Maine Rivers with Lists to 1651". Orig. printing Portland, 1930. Reprint 1973.
Williams, Lois. "Religion on the Isle of Shoals".

Compiled by Steven W. Deitemeyer, Jordan Family Historian. 04/26/2019, revised 11/16/2022.